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THE following announcements are published for general information ' 1 ’ 1 ,

By ftis Excellency’s commaSct
A  J. D  Rose,

6  g  o No £  H 4fs$

Governor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, 1st June, 1953 Acting S ectary  to1 the Governor-General

Thb Queen has bi€ti ^racidus'iy' pleaNed the occasion o f  Her Majesty’s’ CbidS&tibn to  sighify Her Majesty's- 
■intention o f conferring the Honour o f  Knighthood upon •

The Honourable Mr Nicholas AttygaUe, l m s  (Cey) , d l o  (L ond), m r c s  (Eng), U.Rcp (Lond),
f r 6 s (Brig ) ,fR 'c 6 c  (Gretft Britain),- Shnater, President 6f the Senate  ̂ J

Gate VTudahyar Sen’apathige Theobhfh Phll&KtidWgo, o‘i v e , Senatdr

The Queen has been graciously pleased on the occasion o f Her Majesty’s Coronation to- give orders for the 
following promotions m, and appointments to, the Most Excellent Order o f the British Empire ■

To be an Ordinary Knight Commander o f the Civil Division o f the said M ost Excellent Order 
Sir Ukwatte Acharige Jayasundera, c b e , q c , j p , Senator

To be Ordinary Commanders o f the Civil Division o f the said Most Excellent Order ,
Philip James Hudson, Esquire, o b e , m c , c c s , Government Agent, Northern Province 
Justin Kotelawala, Esquire, Senator
Teliipalai Chinnappah Rajaratnam, Esquire, O B E , J f , U M ,  Proctor S C

To be Ordinary Officers o f the Civil Division o f the'said Most Excellent Order -
Thomas Amarasunya, Esquire, Proprietary Planter (
Ralph St Louis Piens Deramyagala, Esquire, m b b , Clerk to the House o f Representatives 
Hugh Norman Gregory Fernando, Esquire, Legal Draftsman ,
Eathiravale Kanagasundram, Esquire, c c s ,  Chairman, Gal Oya Development Board 
Ahamado Casim Mohammado, Esquire, m b e , j p , u m , Proctor and Notary Public 
Wilfred Henry Moore, Esquire, c c s ,  Government Agent, Central Province 
Devar Surya Sena, Esquire\ 11 
Eric Watson Whitelaw, Esquire, retired Planter 0

To be Ordinary Members o f the Military Division o f the said M ost Excellen t, Order 
Warrant Officer Manual Arumanayagam, Chief Clerk, Second (Volunteer) Battalion, C L I  
Major Fulham Sebastian Victor Wright, Ceylon Engineers, Volunteer Force
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To be Ordinary Members o f the Civil Division o f the said Most Excellent Order

Stanley Harold Abeyesekere, Esquire, Proctor and Notary Public
Franklin Alexander Clarence de Silva, Esquire, School Works Engineer
Santiago Wilson Osmund de Silva, Esquire, Deputy Inspector-General of Police
Thimbnpolage Alfred Fernando, Esquire, Business man
Samuel Peter Foenander, Esquire, Journalist
Lionel Lillmton Fonseka, Esquire
William Gopallawa, Esquire, Municipal Commissioner, Colombo Municipal Council 
Mrs Nellie Gunasekera (Mrs D M Gunasekera)
Thomas David Jayasuriya, Esquire, Deputy Director of Education
Mrs Hilda Westbrook Kularatne (Mrs P de S ^ularatne), Principal, Bandarawela Girls’ Senior School 
Davison Arthur Peiris, Esquire, a m i c e , a m i s e , Chief Construction Engineer, Ceylon University Scheme 
Lieutenant Colonel Saptaratnajyoti Saravanamuttu, Advocate 
Victor Joseph Thompson, Esquire, Colonel, Salvation Army 
Martin Wlckramasinghe, Esquire, Journalist and Author
Victor Lloyd Wirasinha, Esquire, c c s , Commissioner for the Registration of Indian and Pakistani Residents 

and Commissioner of Parliamentary Elections

*
T he Q ueen has been graciously pleased on the occasion of Her Majesty’s Coronation to make the following 

appointments to the Imperial Service Orderv * /
To be Companions o f the Order

Kandayah Chellappah Selvadurai, Esquire; Deputy Commissioner of Motor Traffic and Registrar of Motor 
Vehicles 1

Warusahennedige Abraham Soysa Wijeratne, Esquire, c c s , Office Assistant to the Government Agent, Western
Province

Appointments, &c., by tbe Governor-General
No 477 of 1953 ' ’  ”

' „ , GGO No R 157/51
IT is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the G overnor-G eneral has been pleased to* 

approve the, award of the Ceylon Police Medal for Merit to the following member of the Ceylon Police Service *
Police Sergeant 764, Manatunge Mudiyanselage Muthu Banda

, /B y  His Excellency’s command
Governor-General’s Office, , „ A  J D  R osb,
Colombo, 1st June, 1953 Acting Secretary to the Governor-General

No 478 of 1953
GGO No R 173/53

HIS Excellency thb Governor-G eneral has been pleased to appomt the following gentlemen to be Justices o f  
the Peace on the occasion of thb Coronation and the Birthday of H e r  M ajesty the Q ueen

For the Batticaloa District 

Samuel Victor Osmund Somanader
For the Colombo District »
David Senarath Dassanayake
Abhayaratna Wickramaarachchi Gunatilaka Seneviratne ‘

For the Jaffna District

Dr Canagasaby Gurusamy *
For the Kandy District

i
Lionel Stanislaus Bertus

i

Uksohokumbure Ekanayake Athauda Mudiyanse Ralahanulage Heen Banda Udurawana
For the Matara District
Candauda Arachchige Anyatilake ,

By His Excellency’s command,
A J D Rose,

Acting Secretary to the Governor-General.
Governor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, 1st June, 1953
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No 479 o f 1953
G G O  No R 173/53

THE following is the list o f gentlemen on whom His Excellency the Governor-G eneral has beep pleased to* 
confer Ceylonese Ranks on the occasion of the Coronation and the Birthday of H er M ajesty the Queen

To be Gate Mudahyars (Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Mudaliyar Vincent W illiam Francis de Silva Seneviratne Jayawardene

2 Mudaliyar Kananke Senanayake Mudiyanse Ralahamilage James Senanayake
T

To be Rate Mahatmayas ,

1 Raja Krishna Purohitha Brahakmana Dhanapala W asala Mudianselage James Angus Dhanapala.

2 Manatunga Bandara Mudiyanselage Loku Banda Jayatileke Gawarammana

3 Marapana Atapattu Mudiyanse Ralahannllage Charles Wickramasmgha Marapana

To be Mudahyars (Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Mnhandiram Lawrence W ilfred Perera Wijeyesmghe Jayawardene

2  Kaluhat Wilmot de Abrew Wijesmghe Medibe Rajapaksha Nambudin Senanayaka

3 Nanediri George Edward de Zoysa Abhayaweera Sinwardena

4 Mahawaduge Albert Perera Wijesunya

5 Don John Perera Surasmha Wijeyaratne.

To be Mudahyars {Tamil)

1 Muhandiram Kalingarayar Thiruvilankar Thambinathapillai Kandiah

2 Mnhandiram Abraham Moothathamby Selvaratnam

To be Gate Muhandiram

1 Muhandiram Martin de Silva Jayasinghe Gunasekera

< \ -*
To be Muhgndirams {Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Harry Abeyratne

2 Garumum Jinadasa Gunasekera Rajakaruna Disanayake Amarasinwardena.

3 Edirimanage Donums Dabare

4  Gardie Mudiyanselage W ilm ott Piens Ranasmghe Jayawardena.

5' Charles Alfred Marasmghe ,

6 Joseph Stanley Hector Perera
i

7 Kaluwaggalaralalage Don Rapiel Goonewardena Dharmaratna Rajaguru

8 M olligoda Don Justin Peter Senaratna

9 Narasingha Rajakaruna Samarappuli Mudiyanselage Ibralebbe Sulaiman Lebbe.

10 Munasmghe-aratchige Sarnelis Weerasmghe i

11 Kammanthy Herahas de Silva Abhayasinha WijayaSnwardena

12 James-Perera Elvitigala Wijayawickrema

To be Muhandirams {Tamil)

1 James Seemthamby Eliyathamby

2 Charles Nahveler Fernandopulle

3 Eragunather Ponnu Rasiah

4  Sidambarampillai Sathasivam

5 Smnatamby Appapillai Vaitialmgham
/

To be Korale Mahatmavas

1 Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Pmhamy

2 Megasoonya Mudiyanse Ralahamillage Rajakaruna Medduma Bandara W erake

By His Excellency’s command,
Governor-General’s Office, A J D  R osb
Colombo, 1st June, 1953 Acting Secretary to the Governor-General

_ PRINTED AT THB CEYLON GOVERNMENT PRESS COLOMBO “ ~ — = = = = =
J N R 37696-3 384 (5/53)
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To be Ordinary Members o f  the Civil Division o f the said M ost Excellent Order

Stanley &arold Abeyesekere, Esquire, Proctor and Notary Public
Franklin Alexander Garence de Silva, Esquire, School Works Engineer
Santiago Wilson Osmund do Silva, Esquire, Deputy Inspector-General of Police
Thimbnpolage Alfrqd Fernando, Esquire, Business man
Samuel Peter Foenknder, Esquire, Journalist -
Lionel Lilhnton Fonseka, Esquire
William Gopallawa, Esquire, Municipal Commissioner, Colombo Municipal Council 
Mrs Nellie Gunasekera (Mrs D M. Gunasekera).

v v
Thomas David Jayasuriya, Esquire, Deputy Director of Education
Mrs Hilda Westbrook Kularatne (Mrs P de S Kularatne), Principal, Bandarawela Girls’ Senior School * « ’
Davison Arthur Pdris, Esquire, a m i c e , a m i s e , Chief Construction Engmeer, Ceylon University Scheme- 
Lieutenant Colonel Ssptaratnajyoti Saravanamuttu, Advocate 
Victor Joseph Thonqisoa, Esquire, Colonel, Salvation Army
Martin Wickramasinghe, Esquire, Journalist and Author ,

Victor Lloyd Wirasinha, Esquire, c c  s , Commissioner for the Registration of Indian and Pakistani Residents 
and Commissioner of Parliamentary Elections

jj x
The Queen Has been graciously pleased on the occasion of Her Majesty’s Coronation to make the following 

appointments to the Imperial Service Order ,
To be Companions o f die Order

Kandayah Chellappah Selvadurai, Esquire; Deputy Commissioner of Motor Traffic and Registrar of Motor 
Vehicles ' 1

Warusahennedige Abraham Soysa Wijeratne, Esquire, c c  s , Office Assistant to the Government Agent, Western 
Province

Appointments, &c., by the Governor-General
No 477 of 1953 ” '

> GG O No R 157/51
( ’ pr 1S hereby notified far general information tfiat His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to 

approve the, award of the Ceylon Police Medal for Merit to the following member of the Ceylon Police Service ,
' Police Sergeant 764, Ranatunge Mudiyanselage Muthu Banda.

Governor-General’s Office, 
Colombo, 1st June, 1953

By His Excellency’s command,
A  J D Rose,

Acting Secretary to the Governor-General

No 478 of 1953 '
G G O  No R 173/53

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint the following gentlemen to be Justices o f 
the Peace on the occasion of the Coronation and the Birthday of He& Majesty the Queen

For the Batticaloa District \
Samuel Victor Osmund Somanader

y

For the Colombo District •
*  \  i

' David Senarath Dassanayake 
Abhayaratna Wickramaarachchi Gunatilaka Seneviratne.

For the Jqffna District , ,
i ( '
Dr Canagasaby Gurusamy.

j fi —
For the Kandy District y

* \

Lionel Stanislaus Bertus  ̂ (
Uksohokumbure Ekanayake Athauda Mudiyanse Ralahamilage Heen Banda Udurawana.

, Fof the Matara District 4
Candauda Arachchige Ariyatilake ,

 ̂ By His Excellency's command, ^
Governor-General’s Office, ' -  A J D Rose,
Colombo, 1st June, 1953 * Acting Secretary to the Governor-General.
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No 479 of 1953
G G O  N o R . 173/53

THE following is the list o f  gentlemen on whom His Excellency the G overnor-G eneral has been pleased to 
confer Ceylonese Ranks on the occasion of the Coronation and the Birthday o f H er M ajesty the Q ueen

To be Gate Mudaliyars {Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Mudaliyar Vincent William Franeis de Silva Seneviratne Jayawardene
2 Mudaliyar Kananke Senanayake Mudiyanse Ralahamilage James Senanayake

To be Rate Mahatmayas

1 Raja Krishna Purohitha Brahakmana Dhanapala Wasala Mudianselage James Angus Dhanapala. 
2, Manatunga Bandara Mudiyanselage Loku Banda Jayatileke Gawarammana
3 Marapana Atapattu Mudiyanse RalahamiUage Charles Wickramasmgha Marapana

To be Mudaliyars (Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Muhandiram Lawrence Wilfred Perera Wijeyesinghe Jayawardene.
2 Kaluhat Wilmot de Abrew Wijesmghe Medibe Rajapaksha Nambudin Senanayaka.
3 Nanedin George Edward de Zoysa Abhayaweera Sinwardena 

* 4 Mahawaduge Albert Perera Wijesunya
5 Don John Perera Surasinha Wijeyaratne.

To be Mudaliyars {Tamil)

1 Muhandiram Kakngarayar Thiruvilankar Thambmathapillai Kandiah.
2 Muhandiram Abraham Moothathamby Selvaratnam

To be Gate Muhandiram

1 M uhandiram Martin de Silva Jayasinghe Gunasekera
t v k

To be Muhflndirams (Sinhalese and Nationalities other than Tamil)

1 Harry Abeyratne
2 Garumum Jmadasa Gunasekera Rajakaruna Disanayake Amarasinwardena.
3 Edirimanage Domims Dabare
4 Gardie Mudiyanselage Wilmott Piens Ranasmghe Jayawardena.
5 Charles Alfred Marasinghe ,

6 Joseph Stanley Hector Perera
1

7 Kaluwaggalaralalage Don Rapiel Goonewardena Dharmaratna Rajaguru
8 Molligoda Don Justin Peter Senaratna
9 Narasmgha Rajakaruna Samarappuh Mudiyanselage Ibralebbe Sulaiman Lebbe.

10 Munasmghe-aratchige Sarnehs Weerasinghe *
H Kammanthy Herahas de Silva Abhayasinha Wijayasriwardena
12 James'Perera Elvitigala Wijayawickrema

To be Muhandirams {Tamil)

1 James Seemthamby Eliyathamby
2 Charles Nahveler Femandopulle ,
3 Eragunather Ponnu Rasiah
4 Sidambarampillai Sathasivam
5 Smnatamby Appapillai Vaitialmgham

r  To be Korale Mahatmayas 

1 Dissanayake Mudiyanselage Pinhamy

'2 Megasoonya Mudiyanse RalahamiUage Rajakaruna Medduma Bandara Werake

By His Excellency’s command,
Governor-General’s Office, A J D  Rose
Colombo, 1st June, 1953 Acting Secretary to the Governor-General

FEINTED AT THE CEYLON GOVBBNMENT PBESS COLOMBO
J N R 37696-3 384 (5/53)


